SEARS
OWNER'S ~
MANUAL CRAFTSMAN.

MODEL NO.
"917.372330

3

4.0 RESERVE POWER
22’ POWER-PROPELLED
LAWN MOWER

THIS MOWER DR 5 0 7 s 50wt S L AT GV EFSECTIVE JUNF 30 1982 YO START “HE E8NCINE T 'S NECESSARY
TO DEPREGE * =7 "0 77 i 2t 3T ANGING BEMIND THE MOWER BEFOQRE U LiNG ON THE STARTER ROPE

FOR FUTHER w7 -7 <ol Tl e ke T SNIANUAL

——

SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., CHICAGO, IL 60684 U.S.A.

Part No 87C0C Rev O T 24 ki



CRAFTSMAN quality LAWN CARE equipment.

TWO YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY ON CRAFTSMAN POWER MOWER

For two years from the date of purchase, when this Craftsman power mower is maintained, lubricated and
tuned-up according to the instructions in the, owner’s manual, Sears will repair, free of charge, any defect
in material and workmanship.

If this Craftsman power mower is used for commerc:cl or rental pruposes, this warranty opplies for only
90 days from the date of purchase.

This warranty does not cover:

- Expendable items which become worn during normal use, such as rotary mower blades, biade
adapters, belts, air cleaners and spark plug.

Repairs necessary because of operator abuse or negligence, mcludmg bent crank-shafts and the failure
to maintain the equipment according to the instructions contained in the owner’s manual.

WARRANTY SERVICE 1S AVAILABLE BY RETURNING THE CRAFTSMAN POWER MOWER TO THE
NEAREST SERVICE CENTER/DEPARTMENT IN THE UNITED STATES.

This warranty gives you specific legal rights, and you may also have other rights which vary from state fo state.
SEARS, ROEBUCK and CO. Department 698/731A Sears Tower, Chicago, 1ll. 60684

MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT

A SEARS MAINTENANCE AGREEMENT IS AVAILABLE ON THIS PRGDUCT. CONTACT YOUR
NEAREST SEARS STORE FOR DETAILS.

CUSTOMERS RESPOSIBILITIES

Read and observe the rules for safe use. Always use care when using your lawn mower. Keep away from
moving parts, :

DO NOT work on your lawn mower with engine running. Always keep your mower clean.

Follow a ragular schedule in maintaining, caring for and using your lawn mower. A well cared for mower
will run or.s last longer.

Follow the instructions under ““Maintenance’’ and “‘Storage’’ sections of +his Owner’s Manual.

Blade, blode flange, air cleaner/air filter, spark plug are expendable parts which are your responsibility

TABLE OF CONTENTS

WARRANTY . . . e e
KNOW YOUR CRAFTSMAN MOWER . ... . .. ... ... e e
RULES FOR SAFE USE . . . . . e e
HELP YOUR LAWN MOWER LASTLONGER . . . .. ... o e
HOW TO SET-UP YOUR MOWER . . . . . . ... .. . . o et e
BEFORE STARTING ENGINE . ... ... e . C C e
HOW TO USE YOUR MOWER . C . oo . e
MAINTENANCE . o oo e ) S
STORAGE ... ... .. .. ...... - . S e e
REPAIR BARTS ) i : . .
ENGINE REPAIR PARTS

TROUBIE SHOOTING

P




KNOW YOUR CRAFTSMAN“MOWER

CONTROL BAR

A 43
ZONE/ENGINE i 3 DRIVE CONTROL
CONTROL
’ TRIM PLATE
CABLE cup/ TRAFISMAR
L et i R
HANDLE KNOB/“’"\.

(O
”fff% ENGINE OIL CAP WITH DIPSTICK
W

GRASS CATCHER GASOLINE FILLER CAP

- - i ¥ 410
HANDLE BRACKET =X m\
’ B \

WHEEL ADJUSTER
(ON EACH WHEEL)

AIR FILTER DRIVE COVER

HOUSING

FIG. 1

MEETS CPSC BLADE SAFETY REQUIREMENTS

SPECIFICATIONS TOOLS REQUIRED
Oil: Use SAE 10W30 motor oil. SAE 30 FOR CATCHER ASSEMBLY
motor oil can also be used. 3/8 and 7/16 " wrench or

cdjustoble wrench
Gasoline: Use unleaded automotive : Medivm ot blade screwdriver
gasoline. Regular automotive gascline can i FOR BLADE REMOVAL
also be used. DO NOT use prerium : Srencard '5:747 box or open
gasoline, or gasoline containing aicohot . 2 g wrensch
i
Seors Rotary Walk-Behind Power Mower: ~antorm o me soriny sons =0 = omp Lvae 2as N,sasia Bizagaras insttute, Ouidoor

Power Equipment Institute and U S Consume Pronl - Surer, Do <siir 2, zppozoc e



A

RULES FOR SAFE USE

IMPORTANT

CAUTION: ALWAYS DISCONNECT SPARK PLUG WIRE AND PLACE WIRE WHERE IT
CANNOT CONTACT SPARK PLUG TO PREVENT ACCIDENTAL STARTING WHEN
SETTING-UP, TRANSPORTING, ADJUSTING OR MAKING REPAIRS TO YOUR MOWER.

FEDERAL REGULATIONS REQUIRE THE ENGINE CONTROL INSTALLED ON THIS MOWER IN ORDER 1
THE RISK OF BLADE CONTACT INJURY. DO NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCE ATTEMPT TO DEFEA
TION OF THE OPERATOR CONTROL. :

10.

1.

12.
13.

. Please read your owner’s manual.

Only allow persons who know the
safety rules to use your mower.

. DO NOT tie the control bar to the

handle. Control must be free to per-
mit brake engagement when handles
and control are released.

. DO NOT allow children to use your

mower.

. Check your mower over before each
time you mow. Tighten any loose

bolts, nuts, etc.

. Remove all sticks, stones, wires, cans,

boards, etc. from crea to be mowed.
These objects can be thrown by the
blade.

. DO NOT allow children, bystanders,

or pets in the mowing area.

. BE CAREFUL - WHEN THE ENGINE

1S RUNNING THE BLADE 1S

- TURNING. ‘
. Always shut off engine before trying

to adjust wheel heights.

. Whenr engine is running, DO NOT put

hands or feet under mower or in the
discharge chute, nor make any
adjustments.

Stay dlear of discharge opening at all
times.

Check gasoline before each use. Do
not fill gas tank when engine is run-
ning, when indoors or when engine is
hot. Allow engine to cool for several
minutes before filling gas tank. Clean
off any spilled gasoline before star-
ting engine.

Mow only in good light.

Wear vniy solid shoes when mowing.
DO NOT operate mower when
barefoot, or wearing open sandals

Disengcge drive controt on power
propelled mowers befcre starting
engine.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

22.

23.

24.

25.

26.

a slope or inclined area.

DO NOT use o damaged
Always have damage r(
before mowing.

Always stop engine when no
grass or when crossing grave
sidewalk, or roadway.

Never pull mower towarg
always follow mower to cut

Never use your mower with
per guards or deflectors in

Always mow across a slope ¢
ed area. DO NOT mow up ¢

DO NOT mow in wet grass. [
run with the mower.

DO NOT run your mower
Exhaust gases are deadly g

DRAIN THE GASOLINE tan
transporting your mower ins
car or other vehicle.

DO NOT run your mower if i
too much. Stop engine ar
repairs. Vibration is an indi
damage.

DO NOT change the engin
nor settings to over-sp
engine--damage or injury ¢

If a grass catcher is used
mower, check the catcher
damage or deterioration.
normal use it will wear.
recommended replacemen
Always stop engine to
catcher.

DO NOT store your m
gasoline where fumes may
cpen flame and cause a fi

AlwQys wedar scfe!y g|Gss
shields oefore starting 'y
mower and whiie mowing




SAFETY  CLASSES The operation of any lawn mower can result in foreign objects thrown into the
L d evyes, which can resultin severe eye domage. Always wear safety glasses or eye
shields before starting your lawn mower and while mowing. We recommend Wide

Vision Safety Mask for over the spectacles or standard safety glasses, available
at Sears Retail or Cataleg Stores.

ACCESSORIES TO HELP YOU GET THE MOST FROM YOUR MOWER

CLIPPING DEFLECTOR: Converts rear bagging mowers to side discharge to disperse clippings safely and evenly.
HIGH WHEEL KIT: A pair of 12-inch reor wheels improves handling on soft, spongy lawns and uneven terrain. NOTE:
If the 71 33721 High Wheel Kit is purchased as an accessory, the cutting height range will be reduced to five {5} different
positions; from 1 1/2'" to 3 1/27",

MOWER COVER: Sears TyvekScover protects mower from weather when stored outdoors.

GAS CAN: A new gas can keeps rust and dirt out of fuel system for longer engine life and improved performance. Crafts-
man gas cans have built in filters to keep impurities out of your engine.

THESE ACCESSORIES WERE AVAILABLE AT MOST SEARS STORES AND THROUGH THE CATALOG AT THE TIME
THIS MANUAL WAS PRINTED.

o

10.

1.

IMPORTANT TIPS TO HELP YOUR LAWN MOWER START FASTER, RUN AND PERFORM BETTER

USE UNLEADED GASOLINE: it burns cleaner and leaves less residue in the engine. Regular gasoline can also be
used. DO NOT use ‘gasoline containing any aleohol or with any additives.

. DRAIN OR RUN-OUT ALL GASOLINE FROM TANK AT THE END OF THE SEASON: DO NOT leave gosoline

in your mower when stored for long periods. It will “GUM’’ your engine. Run engine until the gasoline runs out.

. START EACH MOWING SEASON WITH FRESH GASOLINE: DO NOT keep gasoline in your can. If your gasoline

can is starting to rust, replace can.

CHANGE YOUR SPARK PLUG EVERY SPRING: An old corroded spark plug prevents fast starting and smooth
running engine.

REPLACE YOUR AIR CLEANER OR FILTER OFTEN: Dirt, along with heat can harm your engine, the cleaner or
filter will clog up, preventing clean air from reaching your engine. See "'Air Cleaner/Filter * section of this manual
for replacing air cleaner or filter.

USE SAE 10W30 OIL: DO NOT use SAE 10W40 oil.

. CHANGE OIL AS RECOMMENDED: IMPORTANT - change oil after the first two [2) hours of use, then every 25

hours of use.

REPLACE THE BLADE WHEN NEEDED: You can sharpen the blede, but we do not recommend it. Erosion from
hitting foreign objects can damage the blade. Replace blade with one specifically designed for your mower.
AT THE END OF THE SEASON, CLEAN YOUR MOWER: IMPORTANT - first disconnect the spark plug wire. 1f
possible, store your mower in a well ventilated area and protected from moisture.

FOLLOW THE MAINTENANCE SUGGESTIONS IN YOUR OWNERS MANUAL: Read your manual and keep
it in @ convenient place for ecsy reference.

DO NOT PUT ANY ADDITIVES [N THE OIL OR GASCLINE: DC NOT USE GASCTHOL, or gasoline containing

any alcohct.

NOISE RATING
88 DECIBELS { ASWEIGHTED 37 uri W3 &
MNoise level zon .ar, duve to man_focurng variance, angire size, and olage (_s= -~ L. "3ch E -
ditions ard *ype of operaticn. Thic ~oise rating 's based ypon measuremen « »acan 11 *rea zoeraror’: ear

on a represenrtative sample(s) and is subiect to verification by on indecerdent tastng ranuratory.



Your lawn mower has been completely assembled at the factory, except for the grass catcher and grass catcher fr
To set-up and attach grass catcher, follow the steps under “GRASS CATCHER”.

The following parts are included not assembled:
I Grass Catcher Frame '
1 Grass Catcher Top
1 Grass Catcher Bottom
I Hardware Package
1 Cotcher Handle

HOW TO SET-UP YOUR MOWER
TO UNFOLD HANDLE

1. Raise the handles until the lower handle is in mowing
position (See Fig. 2). .

NOTE: The lower handle automatically locks into mow-

ing position when raised from shipping to mowing

position. .

2. Raise the upper handle into position on the lower han-
dle and tighten the two {2} handle knobs.

3. The handle can be moun‘ed in high or low position
to suit the comfort of the user. The handles are ship-
ped mounted in the high position.

4. If the handle feels too high for you:

o. Remove the two [2) screws, one (1) bolt and

" and locknut holding the trim plate and rope guide
to lower handle. Keep for re-assembly {See Fig.
)

b. Remove the handle knobs and bolts from vpper
and lower handle.

¢ Remove the hairpin cotters (See Fig. 3).

d. Turn handle over, position handle levers in place
(See Fig. 4].

e. Put hondle back on mounting pins (See Fig. 3.

f. Put springs and hairpin cotters back in mounting
pins (See Fig. 3).

g. Put upper handle on lower handle using handle
bolts and knobs previously removed.

h. Puttrim plate and rope guide back on lower han-

dle, removed in (a) above. Tighten the two (2)
screws cnd one (1) bolt (See Fig. 1).
i. Snap cable :lip over cable and lower handle (See

Fig. 1}.
5. To foz! handle for storage, squeeze the handle levers
until lower handle clears handle brackets, then move
handle forward [See Fig. 3).

CAUTION: WHEN FOLDING HANDLE FOR
TRANSPORTING OR STORAGE, BE SURE TO FOLD
HANDLE AS SHOWN IN FIG. 5. IF YOU FOLD HAN-
DLE THE WRONG WAY, YOU MAY BEND THE CON-
TROL CABLES.

TO ADJUST HEIGHT OF CUT

NOTE: The wheels are set in a low cut position for ship-
ment, and should be adjusted for the cutting height desired
before use NOTICE: Llowering wheels raises the height
of cut.

CAUTION: DO NOT chonge the height of cut with e

engrag ruanring

I The »eeladiustars give vou seven (7} differen cut-
sng pos.tions Medium cut is the best for most lowns

/7 — UPRIGHT HANDLE —pr "~
\\,‘\ STORAGE POSITION {._4
t

MOWING /]
POSITION

LOW POSITION HiIGH POSITI
FOR SHORT PERSON FOR TALL PER

FIG. 2

MOWING
POSITION

e

HAN
\

SPRING

FIG. 3

FIG. 4

2. High cut is approximately 4/, medium cut is oppr
imately 2 1/2°" and low cut is approximately 1.3 .
"There are four (4} other positions. Pick the posii
which suits you for best cutting (See Fig. 6).

3. The wheel adjusters on your fawn mower can be ea
adjusted as shown in Fig. 7. To change the heigh
cut, squeeze odjuster lever toward the wheel, m
ing up or down to selected height. Be sure all whe
are in the scme setting (See Fig. 6.

4. When cutting in heavy or moist grass, the rear of
lown mower moy be raised one setting higher o ali
better a'schorge of the grass.

NOTE- if the " 33721 High Wheel Kit is purchasea

an accessory, the cuthng height range will be reducec

five (5] different positicns; from 1 1/2" 10 3 172"



HOW TO SET-UP YOUR MOWER (CONT‘D)
REAR DEFLECTOR

The rear deflector, attached between the rear wheels of
rour lawn mower, was assembled at the factory and re-
guires no assembly.

TO ASSEMBLE GRASS CATCHER

NOTE: The grass catcher for your mower is supplied
unassembled. To assemble your grass catcher follow steps
below.

I.

SCREWS ACTUAL SIZE

= AT

1/4-20 x 3/4"
SCREW

i
g

#10-24 x 5/8
SCREW

Position clamp onto catcher frame as shown in (Fig.
8} and close ends of clamp.

NOTE: When closing clamp be sure the holes in clamp
are in line.

2.
3.

N A

10.
11

12.

13.
14,

Put grass catcher frame with clomp installed into cat-
cher top as shown in Fig. 8}.

Put one (1] #10-24 x 5/8 truss head screw into hole
in catcher top and clamp and install #10-24 locknut.
DO NOT TIGHTEN (See Fig. 7}.

. Put three (3) #10-24 x 5/8 truss head screws into the

catcher frame and install #10-24 locknuis.

. Locate and position the catcher handle on top of cat-

cher top as shown in fig 8.
Install two (2) #10-24 x 5.87" truss head screws thru
handle and catcher top. See Fig. 8.

. Install two #10-24 locknuts on the screws. See Fig. 8.

Use o flat blade screwdriver to drive screws while
holding the locknuts with adjustable or 3/8' wrench
(See Fig. 8].

. Position baffle inside of catcher top as shown in (Fig.

9). Putdwo (2) #10-24 truss head screws into holes
with iwo (2} #10-24 locknuts. Use o flat blade
screwdriver to drive screws while holding the locknuts
with adjustable or 3/8" wrench.

Position top half of catcher on the bottom half (See
Fig. 10).

Align the holes in sides of top and bottom halves of
catcher. :

Install the eight (8} 1/4-20 x 3/4" truss head screws,
starting at the right front of catcher as shown in Fig.
10.

Install the right front truss head screw thru the cat-
cher and install one [1) stifener on the screw.
Install the (74’ locknut on the screw.

Insta!l the other seven [7} screws and nuts, on the last
or seventh screw install the stiffener and locknut.

. Use a medivm flat blade screwdiver to tighten the

screws while holding the ""Keps '’ nut with cdjustable
or 7/16" wrench,

NOTE: Check ali scraws ond nuts to be sure they are tight.

/ SHOWN WITH WHEEL REMOVED

AG. 5

TRUSS HEAD SCREWS

#10-24 x 58", Tw: 7\
//'_\’/';5 fL
s 7 %\

S N .” . )i

HANDLE 7=+ _,/—'/f', o
£ o .
L TR -~ CATCHER
LT il o FRAME
; - ?x e o = ¥
- hqﬁ‘* i ’ Pt
CATCHER TOP  ° & A Ny
. T« olamp
* “'»._.,—'/

ST T LTONUTS




HOW TO SET-UP YOUR MOWER (CONT‘D)
TO ATTACH GRASS CATCHER

1. Place the catcher frame into the slots of the hinge
bracket.

. Depress the door latch tab and slide the frame into
position af the end of the slot {See Fig. 11).

. Release door latch tab to lock frame into place.

. To remove grass catcher, stop blade, lift up on back
of grass catcher with one (1) hand and press down
on the door latch tab with the other hand (See Fig. 11).

. When grass catcher frame is unlatched, remove cat-
cher from the rear of the mower and empty.

6. When grass catcher is removed from the mower, the

rear door closes for safety.

R N

i

SLOTTED HEAD SCREWS CATCHER BAFFLE

/

NOTE: YOUR REAR BAGGER MOWER IS NOT A
MULCHING MOWER. DO NOT OPERATE YOUR
MOWER WITHOUT AN APPROVED GRASS CAT-
CHER OR OPTIONAL CLIPPING DEFLECTOR IN

PLACE.

NEVER ATTEMPT TO OPERATE THE MOWER WITH
THE DOOR REMOVED OR PROPPED OPEN.

TO EMPTY GRASS CATCHER

1. Lift grass catcher, by grasping the handle on top of
grass catcher and on the rear of catcher (See Fig. 12).

2. To empty the grass clippings, shake the catcher, with
the open end over or into suitable container for
disposal (See Fig. 12).

BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

I. Remove engine oil cap with dipstick and fill to the
“FULL’" linr on the dipstick, using about 1 pint or 0.5
liters of Secrs 10W30 oil or equivalent, SAE 30 oil
can also be used [See Fig. 13). DO NOT use SAE
10WA40 oil.

The total oil copacity of your engine is 21 oz. or 0.62

liters. Fill only to the ““FULL" line on the dipstick. DO NOT

over fill. The first fill on a new engine use about 1 pint
or 0.5 liters. Check oil level and add os required to bring
fo proper level.

2. Pour oil slowly, DO NOT over fill.

NOTE: On a new engine some oil may be left in the

engine, as each engine is run for operational checks

before shipping.

3. AFTER THE FIRST TWO (2} HOURS OF MOWING
CHANGE THE QIlL. See ""To Change Oil"’ section
under maintenance.

Use only oil with automotive classifications SF, SE, SD

or SC markings on oii contciner.

4. Fill the gosoiine "ank witk about one and one half |1

1.Z2) qucies oF ‘resh c'eon unleoded automotive
gosoline Reg. =+ ‘ecasu gesoune can viss ce vsed
{See Frg "3

DO NOT vse oia or stele gosoiine whicn has been kept
from oric seCson 'C anoiner starting probiems con result.

CUTAWAY OF CATCHER TOP ™ LOCKNUTS
FIG. 9

KEPS NUTS 1/4-20 x 314"

TRUSS HEAD

SCREWS

FIG. 11




BEFORE STARTING ENGINE

CAUT:‘ON DO NOT USE GASOLINE CONTAINING
ANY AMOUNT OF ALCOHOL, AS IT CAN CAUSE
SERIOUS DAMAGE OR CAN SIGNIFICANTLY
REDUCE ENGINE PERFORMANCE.

DO NOT USE PREMIUM GASOLINE. .

GASOLINE.
1 Be sure your gasoline can is clean and free of rust and dirt.

{ Replace your can if it has started to rust. -

DO NOT PUT ANY ADDITIVES IN THE oit off

- HOW TO USE YOUR MOWER
‘ - IMPORTANT

ENGINE CONTROL

" CAUTION: THE BLADE TURNS WHEN THE ENGINE -

IS RUNNING.

.. YOUR MOWER IS EQUIPPED WITH AN OPERATOR k‘:

' ZONE ENGINE CONTROl WHICH REQUIRES THE

‘OPERATOR TO BE POSITIONED BEHIND THE
MOWER HANDLE TO START AND OPERATE THE

MOWER. -

THE CONTROL BAR MUST BE DEPRESSED TO THE

HANDLE TO START AND RUN THE ENGINE, RELEAS-

ING THE CONTROL BAR WILL STOP THE ENGINE.

AN INTERNAL ENGINE BRAKE: ASSISTS THE BLADE
IN STOPPING QUICKLY. :
WHEN THE OPERATOR LEAVES THE NORMAL

MOWING POSITION TO REMOVE THE GRASS CAT- .

"HER, CHANGE THE CUTTING HEIGHT, PICK UP
-~ wTICKS OR OTHER GBIECTS IN.-THE MOVING PATH,
-THE ENGINE WILL AUTOMATICALLY STOP WHEN
THE CONTROL BAR IS RELEASED.

CAUTION: FEDERAL REGULATIONS REQUIRE THE

ENGINE CONTROL INSTALLED ON THIS MOWER IN
ORDER TOMINIMIZE THE RISK OF BLADE CONTACT
INJURY. DO NOT UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCE AT-.

TEMPT TO DEFEAT THE FUNCTION OF THE

OPERATOR CONTROL.
~ENGINE CONTROL

' The engine speed is controlled by a lever (red knob)

- located on right side of engine. It has -""HIGH"’ and-

"LOW" positions. “HIGH" position is for starting engine,
heavy cutting and better grass bogging. "LOW’ posi-

~ tion is for light cutting, trimming and fuel economy {See
Fig. 14).

TO START ENGINE

HANDLE TO START aND RUN THE ENGINE.

NOTE: The carbureter fas a fixed fvel mixture and has™ °

a primer ;o -::-.ss Hforng )

. Check oit ieve: srack 4us(,f ‘ne tonk for gosoline; and
maoke sure spark olug wire is attached.

J. Push lever forward to “HIGH" position fSee Fig. 14).

v ,"‘pnmmg may resuit i~ Yoo 4 g . .
If you do Food engine w7 G few minuiss before

- GASOUNE FILLER CAP

GASOLINE FILLER CAP

== .
el GAFTINGR] |

S
~ ORI WA N
SOONTROY N

SR

\\,
A ZONE.ENGINE

e Z20NE EXNGINE
ZonE e CONTROL
‘ TO ENGAGE 'DRIVE CONTROL
DRIVE CONTACE DISENGAGED

CiG 15

. 3 When srarhng o cold engine, push.the primer five {5}

_times before. pulling starter repe. Use firm pushes
" when pushing primer, wait several seconds between
each push {See Fig. 14).

4. Repegt step 3 above as required.

: LSS UNIOTE: In codler weorhér i‘ve reed to repeat priming pro-
THE CONTRCL BAR MUST BE DEPRESSED TO THE '

cedures may be necassGry, wher weather is warmer over

bl

repeanng priming o rors 4 res

ltisnotnecessarvin Lsph e s - rms onem engiﬁe.



HOW TO USE YOUR MOWER (CONT‘D) .
TO START ENGINE

3. Position yourself as shown in Fig. 17.

6. Pull on starter handle quickly.

7. DO NOT allow starter rope to snap back.

8. To stop the engine, release the control bar (See Fig.

16).
IF ENGINE DOES NOT START

1. Check blade - remove spark plug wire when checking
blade. If blade is loose, see ““BLADE AND BLADE
FLANGE CARE’’ of manvai for instructions on tighten-
ing blade.

. Check air filter - replace if clogged. See "‘Air Filter”’

section. .

. Check spark plug - if dirty, clean or replace.

Observe that lower end of the engine control cable

is actuating the lever mounted on the engine.

. Engine may be flooded - wait a few minufes and
repeat starting procedure.

NOTE: If then your engine will not start, contact your

nearest Sears Service Department for help.

ZONE/ENGINE CONTROL

Your mower is equipped with a zone/engine control at-
tached and requires no adjustments (See Fig. 15).

DRIVE CONTROL

The power-propelling forward motion is controlled by
pulling the control bar down to handle and pushing the
drive control lever forward until it clicks, then release the
lever (See Fig. 15).

Forward motion will stop when the control bar is released.
To stop forward motion without stopping the engine,
release the control bar slightly until the drive control
disengages. Depress control bar to handle to continve
mowing without self-propelling.

To turn corners, you may prefer to keep the drive control
engaged, and ush down on the handle, lifting the front
wheels off the ground and tu-ning mower.

POWER-PROPELLED DRIVE

L L N

1. Your power-propelled drive is accomplished by a belt
drive from the engine crankshaft to a worm gear case.

2. The drive belt is spring-loaded at the gear case to
‘maintain proper belt tension. Keep the area around
the gear case clear of trash by removing drive cover
and cleaning (See Fi?. 18 and 19).

3. The geor case is lubricated with multi-purpose
automotive grease. DO NOT USE ANY OTHER type
grease or oil in the gear case. See “GEAR CASE”
under "‘Maintenance”’.

4 Check your mower. each time you mow, to be sure
thot the front wheels turn freely. If wheels DO NOT
turn Freefy remove any ‘rash which may have gotten

into the waee. g.slcn or bearnag oreos
3. lfarzry »me. the grive belt is repraced, sse oniy fac-
ory speces e D gel anger e s1d moximum
Cormonce

CONTROL BAR

N

ZONE/ENGINE . ZONE/EN

CONTROL CONTRC
RELEASED DEPRESS
ENGINE STOP START - |

FIG. 16

AMNLT 2 wwNnJT O //L‘
\\ ~ s VP. -
DRI Z - L3 -
;C‘S:" N \ ‘Y',S’{_.)_J:—___;UEQ.J
A W P
‘‘‘‘‘ .\ . L“ ~ ..: - r—.\; —i
SR I, . ooy st i
LR . T ) - - ~
D SR
. R o R
AR ATt
\\“\*_s, NN ! S UEATNS {4tk
W Fie T RTAE
N -
e ey -




HOW TO USE YOUR MOWER (CONT’D)
MOWING TIPS

I.

2.

L]

Under certain conditions it may be necessary to raise
the height of cut to keep from overloading the engine
and leaving clumps of grass clippings

For extremely heavy cutting, make the ‘width of your .

cut 1/2 to 3/4 the normal cut. This will reduce the load

on the engine and give you cleaner cutting and
bagging.

. The user should note that when cutting moist, heavy
grass with a rear bagging mower, clumps of cut grass
may fail to enter the grass cotcher. To pick up the
clumps if they occur, run the mower over the area a
second time.

. Under certain conditions a trail of grass clippings may -

be left at the right side of the mower. Mowing in a

clockwise direction with a small overlap will allow

these clippings to be collected on next pass.

MAINTENANCE

Be good to your mower. Once a year put on a new
mower blade, a new spark plug, and a new air filter. A
new blade cuts better. With a new spark plug your engine
will start and run better. A new air filter assure proper
air-fuel mixture. It will help your engine run better and
last longer.

MOWER:
BLADE/BLADE FLANGE CARE

CAUTION: Protect your hands when removing or in-
stalling blade of your mower. Wear heavy gloves
“and/or wrap blade with heavy cloth when holding
blade. Always use a block of wood when tightening
blade nut or blade bolt.

Use only a Sears authorized replacement blade to get
the best cutting results.

CAUTION: Disconnect spark plug wire from spark plug
and place wire where it cannot come in contact with the

spark plugy.

I

To remove the blade and blade flange, turn mower
on its side with carburetor and air filter up (See Fig.
20}.

. Take blade nut off by turning counter-clockwise. Use

a 15/16° box or open end wrench on the blade nut
{See Fig. 20).

. Put o block of wood between the blade and mower

housing tc prevent blade rotation when removing and
tightening blade nut.

NOTE: Always check the blade flange when changing
the blade to be sure tab has not been damaged (See Fig.
21).

4. If the tab in the biade flonge is domaged replace tiie

blede flange

NOTE The blode tiange with tab attaches the Elade to
cronkshaft. it s not intended to grotect the crankshah. The
tab must be in good condition and located in slot of
crankshaft to keep biade attached

N

BLOCK OF WOOD <

CRANKSHAFT & —155" < \
BLADE FLANGE /

DETAIL FLAT STEEL WASHER

.' CRANKSHAFT i f
SLOT )
‘ ///““ o
BLADE \JUT . /

.\ ‘ v
~ \CRANKSHAFT
« !BL.«DE 4 -~ \/1
BLADE WASHERS = . » N
)
: TAB j B.ADE FLANGE 14—
BLADE FLANGE i : ¥
FIG. 21
N7
'/
.
\ e "
\_ Yy
BE.T——\K\*;}*/%_*,}?
o

FiG. 22

5. Put the blade flange on the engine crankshaft with the
tab in the slot of the crankshaft (See Fig. 21).

6. Put the blade on the crankshaft as shown in (Fig. 21).
Be sure the word "'TOP* [stamped in the blade} is
toward the engine.

7. Instalf the flat washer, twe (2} formed washers and
blade aut as removed obsve

NOTE: Wa recommenc :hart *ae blode nut be replaced

when mstelling a new blade.

8. Tighten biade rut. The recommended tightening tor-
que is 30-865 #. ibs. Use Eicch of wood to prevent
blade rcrarion.

NOTE: Torgue wrenches a=¢ ovarabie o mes: Séars

rerail stores on 'y mrcugh he torzion

A loose blade car -es. it » 2% :ut saarting or engine.



MAINTENANCE (CONT'D)
" BLADE/BLADE FLANGE CARE (CONTD)

~ We DO NOT recommend sharpening blade - ybv can

keep the cutting edge touched up with a file. Grinding the

" cutting edge excessively can cause the blade to be out’
of balance. An unbalanced blade can couse excessive
- vibration and shorten the life of the engine ‘and mower. "

~ REAR DEFLECTOR

- The rear deflector which.is attached to the rear of your
“mower is to keep objects from being thrown out the back
of the mower. If your rear deflector becomes damaged
you should replace it (See Fig. 24). - ’

| _r_o'musr DRIVE CONTROL CABLE

- NOTE: THE DRIVE CONTROL CABLE SHOULD BE
CHECKED OFTEN TO BE SURE THAT GEAR CASE
SHIFTER IS FULLY ENGAGED OR WHENEVER SER-

- VICE HAS BEEN PERFORMED ON THE GEAR CASE

" OR DRIVE CONTROL COMPONENTS., -

1. To adjust, remove the drive cover by removing two
(2) screws. Keep for re-use [See Fig. 18).

“Loosen cable clamp screws “A’" & "B’ [See Fig.
25). N o

. Loosen both jam nuts /C'' & D"’ ot the cable clam

on the gear case adjusting bracket (See Fig. 19].

. Unhook clutch spring from shifter arm (See Fig. 19).

Hold, clip or tape down. the drive control bar and

engage the drive control {See Fig. 15).

. Move the shifter arm to drive position. To be sure
the jaw clutch is fully engaged, rotate the front
wheels.

7. Hold shifter arm in fuliy engaged position by pliers

as shown in Fig. 19. DO NOT pull on control cable.
8. Tighren jam nut “C’’ up to bracket until cable is snug.

. 9. .Tighten cabie ciamp screw "“B’’ (See Figs. 19).

. 10. Tighten jam ~ut D"’ up to bracket (See Fig. 19).
11. Tighten screw ~A’’ [Fig. 25). - : :

12. Put clutch spring back in place on shifter arm, remov-
ed in step 4 gbove.

- 13. With drive control in engaged position, push mower

... “back and forth to be sure gear case is fully engaged.
NOTE: Be sure to disengage drive control before start-
ing engine.

14.. Put drive cover -back in.place, removed in step |
above. : ' ' -

O Lk W N

GEAR CASE R
" 1. THE GEAR CASE AND AREA AROUND ALL THE
. DRIVE SHOULD BE KEPT CLEAN AND FREE OF
. TRASH BLMID.UP
2. To check gear case area.
o Remove the drive cover by removing the two {2}
 screws [See Fig. 18). Keep for re-use,
b. Cicon trash from around gear cose.
Put drive cover bock, removed in'faf above.

). APPROX. 1/32"
HEX HEAD SCREW NI ™
N BELTASVE/UBBER -

| \g\“.\\_/,l’ i

A

A&7 CABLE CLAMP

N SCREW "B

CABLE CLAMP
. SCREW ”A ”

FiG 25 -

NOTE: The gear case is filled to proper level at the fac--

tory. The only time the lubricant needs attention is if ser-
vice has been performed on the gear case.

.The gear case must be filled with grease after gear case
- has been.serviced. Use only multi-purpose automotive

grease. Do not substiture. S

CLUBRICATION

MOWER WHEELS: Lubricating wheels and/or wheel
beorings is not necessary under normal conditions.
Should conditions require lubricaiton, thoroughly clean

“wheels and/or whee! bearing: and axles and apply a iy
. coating of dry lubricant : R
T REAR DOOR HINGE: Put a few drops of the same oil

as used in the engine on hingé points of rear door once
or *wice sach veo: S TAY

T
I nm Fiee



MAINTENANCE (CONT’D)

GEAR CASE: The gear case is filled at the factory and
does not require any addition of lubricant, unless the gear
‘ase is opened and service performed. Use only a multi-
_surpose automotive grease for refilling ofter service has
been performed. Approximately 2 1/2 oz. required.
FRONT WHEEL ADJUSTERS: Put a few drops of the
same oil as used in the engine on the front wheel adjusters
once or twice each year (See Fig. 27).

GRASS CATCHER

Check your grass cotcher often for damage or deteriora-
tion. Through normal use it will wear. If catcher needs
replacing, replace only with a manufacturer approved
replacement catcher from Sears. Give the mower number
when ordering.

NOTE: The catcher may be hosed with water, but must
be dry when used.

ZONE/CONTROL LEVER

Put one or two drops of the same oil as used in the engine
between the zone control lever and bracket located on
left rear of engine (See Fig. 28). Do this once or twice
each year.

CLEANING

CAUTION: Disconnect spark plug wire from spark plug
and place wire where it cannot come in contact with the
‘vark plug.
. Turn mower on jis side with carburetor up.
2. Clean the underside of your mower by scraping to
remove build-up of grass and frash.
NOTE: We recommend that you clean the underside of
your mower after each use.
3. Clean your mower and engine often to keep build-up
of trash from accumulating around engine, a clog-
ed engine runs hotter and shortens engine life.
NOTE: We DO NOT recommend using a garden hose
to clean mower unless the electrical system, muffler, air
filter and carburetor are covered to keep water out.
Water in engine can result in shortening engine life.

GEAR CASE AND DRIVE WHEELS

NOTE: The gear case and drive wheels should be cared

for much like you would on automobile.

1. On a regular schedule remove the drive cover and
remove any trash around gear case and belt area.

2. Toremove drive cover, remove the two (2] screws (See
Fig. 18]. Keep for re-use.

3. Keep your mower clean and properiy lubricated.

DRIVE WHEELS

NOTE. Chetk frar: &2 wheels each time before you

mow, to be iure hev move freely.

1. The wheels nct rurnna freely, indicotes trash, grass,

cuttings erc a-g .n the drive wheel area, and must

be clecnes *¢ er irve wheels.

if necessary "o clean ihe Jdrive wheeis (See Fig. 27)

check botn front wheeis

c. Remove hub zops hairpin cotters and washers.
Keeo ror re-uss

L)

QIL HERE
RELR DCOK

=
HAIRPIN
COTTER

Qi HERE
E~CH SIDE

b. Remove whee! from wheel adjusters.
c. Remove any trash, grass cuttings from inside the
dust cover, pinion and/or drive wheel gear teeth.
d. Put wheels back in reverse of removal.
3. If after cleaning drive wheel area, the drive wheels
DO NOT rotate freely, the geor case needs care.
NOTE: If your gear case requires service we suggest that
you contact Sears Service Center.

TO CHECK AND/TO REPLACE BELT

1. Remove the drive cover by removing the two (2]
screws [See Fig. 18).

2. Inspect belt for wear or damoge. If you decide to
reploce:

a. Push dewn on gear case pulley until belt can be
removed from gear case puliey {See Fig. 22).

3. Turn mower on its side with carburetor up.

4. loosen hex head screw holding beit snubber in place
and move belt snubber cway from pulley {See Fig.
23;.

5. Ra‘.{nove belt from engine puilev on crankshaft and
carefully siip the berr off ovar the olade.

CAUTION: The shoro 2dges of nlade can cut the belt.

Use care in installing rew teit sver hlade

6. To install new bair. reverse crozedure 3s obove in
removo!.



MAINTENANCE (CONT'D)
TO CHECK AND/TO REPLACE BELT (CONT'D)

7. Move belt snubber back in place, approximately
1/32"" away from belt and tighten hex head screw
(See Fig. 23).

NOTE: Always use only factory approved belt to assure

proper fit and longer life.

ENGINE:
LUBRICATION

ENGINE: use of proper oil in your engine and keeping
fo full level is essential. Changing oil regularly will
lengthen the life of your engine.

The total oil capacity of your engine is 21 oz. or 0.62
liters. Fill only to the “FULL" line on the dipstick. DO NOT

over fill. The first fill on a new engine use about 1 pint .

or 0.5 liters. Check oil level and add as required to bring
to proper level.

NOTE: On a new engine some oil may be left in the
engine, as each engine is run for operational checks
before shipping.

Use Sears SAE 10W30 oil or equivalent. SAE 30 oil con
also be used. DO NOT use SAE 10WA40 oil.

Use only oil with automotive classifications SF, SE, SD
or SC markings on oil container.

Using Sears SAE 10W30 oil will assist engine starting
in cool weather.

Running your engine with oil belc w safe level or with dirty
contaminated oil can contribute to shortening the life of
your engine.

After the first two (2] hours of mowing change the oil, then
change the oil every 25 hours of mowing thereafter. If
you mow under dusty, dirty conditions you may need to
change the oil more often.

TO CHANGE 0il

CAUTION: Disconnect spark plug wire from spark plug
ond place wire wrere it cannot come in contact with the
spark plug. ’

1. Remove engine oil cap with dipstick, lay aside on a
clean surface. Warm oil drains better.

2. Tip mower on its side as shown n Fig. 29 and drain
oil into suitable container. Rock mower back and forth
to remove any oil trapped inside of engine.

3. Wipe off any spilled oil on mower anagor inside of
engine.

4. Fill engine with oil, fill only to the “’FULL" line on the
dipstick. DO NOT over éf.

5. Reconnect spark plug wire te spark plug.

AIR FILTER

"CAUTION: DO NOT run your engine without air filter

in ploce
1. Yco-engine will not run properly with o clogged, dirty
air fifter.

NOTE. DO NOT wash this type air filter

2. Recloce your air filter ecch yeor, more often if you
mew -~ very dusiv dirty conditions

Rao'acemen: c.r fitter no ~° 2332 is qvailable at most

& -atail stores and through the cataiog

14

CONTROL
BRACKET

CONTROL a _
LEVER -

TO CHANGE AIR FILTER

1. Remove the air filter cover by turning counter-
clockwise to the stop, and pull oway from collar (See
Fig. 30}.

Remove filter from inside of cover (See Fig. 30).

. Clean the inside of the cover and the collar to remove
any dirt accumulation.

. Insert new filter into cover.

Put air filter cover and filter into collar aligning the
tab with the slot.

Push ir on cover and turn clockwise to tighten (See Fig.
30).

SPARK PLUG

o b wN

Change your spark plug each year.

A new clean spark plug will make your engine start ond
run better. Keep your spark plug clean. Set spark plug
gap at .030.

Recommended replacement Sears spark plug no.
23 33312 or STD361458 are available at most Sears
retail stores and through the catalog.

GENERAL

DO NOT use gasoline left over from previous season. Old
or stale dirty gascline can cause starting and running
problems

Repiace vour gasoline can, if your old can starts to rust
DO NOT use rusty gasoline can, rust and/or dirt in your

i . v im ere s erro
QOEo D 107 TaLE D lnanns



STORAGE

Never store engine with gasoline in tank, indoors or in
closed, poorly ventilated areas where gasoline fumes may
reach an open flame, spark or pilot light as on a furnace,
vater heater, or clothes dryer, etc.
If your engine is not to be used for 30 days or more
prepare as follows: )
Drain gasoline from fuel tank; gasoline in gasoline tank
and carburetor will form deposits and cause problems in
starting and running your engine. - :
When preparing your mower for storage it is a good time
to service your mower and engine to be ready for the next
mowing season. Replace such parts as mower blode,
spark plug and air filter: ... ' :
CHANGE OIL: Warm oil drains better. .
Drain old oil and replace with fresh clean Sears SAE
10W30 oil. ' : .
See "“To Change Qil”’ section under Maintenance.
Remove spark plug and put 2 or 3 tablespoons of oil into
spark plug opening and pull starter rope slowly to
distribute oil, install new spark plug and tighten.
DO NOT PUT ANY ADDITIVES IN GASOLINE OR OIL.

CLEAN MOWER/ENGINE

CAUTION: Before cleaning mower, disconnect. spafk .

plug wire and place wire where it cannot come in contact
with the spark plug. . -

Clean around engine and on top of mower. Scrope under-
side of mower using puty knife or similar tool to remove
any build-up of trash or grass on underside of mower
housing. A L

NOTE: We DO NOT recommend using a water hose to
clean your mower unless the electrical system, muffler, air
filter and carburetor are covered to keep water out.
Water in engine can result in shortening engine life. -

CHECK FASTENERS

Check all fasteners and be sure rh?r are tight: tighten
and/or replace any loose or worn fasteners.

GRASS CATCHER

Check yom: grass catcher often for damage or deteriora-
tion. Through normal use it will wear. If catcher needs

replacing, reploce only with:a manufacturer approved -

replacement catcher from Sears. Give the mower model
when ordering. - '
NOTE: The catcher may be hosed with water, but must
be dry when used.

REPLACE BLADE

See "‘Blade Care ™ section under Maintenance. To get the
best cutting results we recommend that you replace your
blade with a Sears original equipment blade each year.
Replacement blade is available at most Seors stores and
through the catalog. Be sure to give your mower model
~umber when ordering blade.
ve DO NOT recoammend sharpening blade - you can
keep the cutting edge touched up with a file. Grinding the
cutting edge excess‘vely can cause the blade to be out
of balonce. An unbalanced blade can couse excessive
reorsm oed mapren the ife of the engine and mower.

[ FTURN

COUNTER-
CLOCKWISE
TO REMOVE

TURN CLOCKWISE
TO TIGHTEN

AIR FILTER COVER
FiG. 30

. AIR: FILTER

GENERAL

Always store your mower on its wheels. Storing mower
on its side or end may result in difficult starting.
When removing your mower from storage, fill gasoline
tank with fresh, clean, unleaded, automotive gasoline.
Check and fill oil to proper level.

‘When starting your engine the first time after being in

storage for.extended period, the engine may. smoke for
a-while until the engine burns any oil or. gasoline ac-
cumulated during the storage period.

DO NOT store gasoline from.one season to.another. Use

up or dispose of any unused gasoline left from the. mow-
ing season. o o T
Replace your gosoline can if your can starts to rust. DO
NOT use rusty gasoline can. Rust ond/or dirt in your
gasoline can cause problems.

- DO NOT store your mower under.any plastic. cover,

plastic cannot breathe which promotes condensation and
can cause your mower to rust. e

“HANDLE

You can fold your mower handle for storage (See Fig.
31). :

When setting-up your handle from storage position the
lower hondle will automatically lock into mowing position.

5



PROBLEM

TROUBLE SHOOTING POINTS

CAUSE

CORRECTION

venting.

16

Does not 1. Out of gasoline. 1. Fill gasoline tank.
“start 2. "'Stale Gasoline.”’ 2. Drain gas tonk and refill with fresh
gasoline.
3. Spark plug wire is disconnected 3. Connect wire to spark plug.
from the spark plug
4. Bad spark plu?. 4. Replace spark plug.
5. Water in gasoline. 5. Drain funﬁ refill_ with fresh,
) clean gasoline.
6. Loose blade or broken blade 6. Tighten blade nut and/or replace
~ flange. blade flange.
7 . ZonelEngine control in released 7. Depress control bar.
position.
8. Zone/Engine control defective. 8. Replace Zone/Engine control.
Loss of 1. Rear of mower housing/blade 1. Raise rear of mower housing one
Power dragging in heavy grass. {1) setting.
2. Cutting too much grass. 2. Set in “’Higher Cut’’ position.
3. Dirty air filter. 3. Replace air filter.
4. Build-up of grass, leaves, and 4. Disconnect spark plug wire and
trash. clean underside of mower housing.
Poor cut- 1. Worn or bent blade. 1. Replace blade.
Uneven 2. Wheel heights uneven. 2. Set all wheels at same height.
Teo much: 1. Worn or bent blade. 1. Replace blade.
- Vibration 2. Loose blade. 2. Tighten blade nut.
Starter Rope 1. Flywheel brake is on when control 1. Depress control bar, before pulling
Hard to Pull bar is released. on starter rope.
Cutcher not 1. Cutting height too low. 1. Rarse cutting height.
Fit m% 2. Lift on blade worn off. 2. Replace blade.
Completely 3. Cotcher bag dirty, poor oir 3. Clean/replace catcher bag.



CRAFTSMAN 22'° POWER-PROPELLED
LAWN MOWER 917.372330

REPAIR PARTS

GEAR CASE ASSEMBLY PART NO. 86617

TO RESEAL Y
USE LOCTITE NO. 515 !
GASKET ELIMINATOR )

RNe:: i?: Part Name ,:::' :?: Part Name
1 53838 Locknut 1/4-20 13 86447 Plug
2 85178 Adjusting Bracket 14 836569 Helical Gear
3 86613 Shifter Assembly 156 75424 Jaw Clutch
4 57072 Seal 16 58354 Grease {1 Ib. can -
5 57388 Driv-Lok Pin 1/8 x 1/2 Shell Darina AX)
6 48032 Gear Case Halves (incl. Upper & | 17 STDBE81060 E-Ring 1/2 Shaft
Lower Halves) {Incl. Ref. # 4,7) 18 83684 Square Key
7 77881 Bearing 19 83720 Worm Shaft
8 77039 Spring Bracket 20 65692 Woodruff Key #3
] 79346 Drive Shaft Kit 21 83680 Worm
10 57078 Thrust Washer 22 STD622512 Hex Head Machine Screw
11 75144 Yoke Clutch 1420114
12 53912 Driv-Lok Pin 1'8 x 58

1




REPAIR PARTS

CRAFTSMAN 22" POWER-PROPELLED LAWN MOWER 917.372330

18

* BLADE NUT TIGHTENING TORQUE 50-65 FT. LBS.



TRAFTSh.AN 22" POWER-PROPELLED LAWN MOWER 917.37..530

64

Ref.

Pdrt

REPAIn PARTS

1/4-20 x 1/2

No. - “No. Pq,r‘t_l‘\lqme: L i,e:. l;f: Part Name

1. | 85755 Upper Handle , 123 83935 Door Seal .

z | 84683 Lower Handle 24 81281 Handle Lever

3 | 86993 Zone Engine Control 25 | 85535 Handle Knob

4 87269, Machine Screw 1/4-20 x 2 3/16 26 | 623863 '~ Spring Lever ‘ :
5 | 53490 Locknut 1/4-20 27 79997 Housing Assembly (Incl Ref #22

6 | 48053 Zone Control Cable Kit - .28, 29, 30, 31, 32,.33, 34)

7 58714, Handle Bolt , 28 [ 85483 - Danger Decal. :

8. | 48052 Zone Control Head Kit 29 | 85374 " Back Plate =

9 | 8bszs Control Lable Cip 30 | 85371 _Back Plate Bracket

10 | 85424, Trim Plate . (31 STDS12505 : Hex Head Machine Screw -
11 | 85529 Nylon Bushing N , 1/4:20 x 1/2 '
12 85825 Self-Tapping Screw 10-24 x 1 32 | 63601‘ - .| Locknut 1/4-20

13 | 85436 Hex Washer Head Machme Scre-w "33 | 77514 | Side Baffle -

L 1/4.20 x 1 1/2 .34, | 81283 Hex Self-Tapping Screw

14 | 53490 Locknut 1/4-20 o ©10-24 x 3/8

15 | 34372A Bracket Rope Guidé‘{See Engine i35 | 87267 . Rear Skirt

SR Parts List). (Source 143) 136 |.85546  Backing Strip

16 | 51793 Hairpin Cotter =~ = .37 | 853 54 Discharge Baffle

17 | 77524 Rear Door 38 | 86779 * Hex Head Machine Screw
18 | 81027 nge Bracket ok 1/4-20 x 3/4

19 | 77526 Hinge Rod 39 :63601‘ . Locknut 1/4-20

20 77527 ‘Spring” :40 | STD511005 | Truss Head Screw 10-24 x 1/2

21 | sTD%810285 E-Ring S B ~ SR

72 | sTDB12505 | Hex Head Tapping Screw



CRAFTSMAN 22" POWER-PROPELLED LAWN MOWER 917.372330

oZ

Ref.

“pan

Ref..

REPAIR PARTS (conTD)

No. | No. - Part Name No. [;’: Part Name

47 | 69180 Locknut 10-24 65 | 69385 Washer

42 86915 Handle Bracket Assembly (Right} 66 ] 69334 Blade . ;

43 86914 | Handle Bracket Assembly (Left) 4. 67 |. 84918 Blade Flange ..

44 STD533107 | Carriage Bolt 5/16-18 x 5/8 68 | 68205 ' Hex Head Machine Screw

45 63124 | Locknut 5/16-18 . | "5/16-18 x 7/8

46 55187 Thread Cutting Screw ‘ (Special)

B 5/16 18 x 3/4 ' 69 | 83629 Belt Snubber.

47 B633 Wheel Adjusting Bracket (L.R.} 70 ¢ 85543 Engine Pulley

48 | 86933 Wheel Adjusting Bracket (R.R.) 71 | STD580019| Woodruff Key #6

49 87121 Axle Arm Assembly 72 | 83813 Hex Head Screw 10-32 x 5/16
50 86929 Selector Spring 73 | STD502502  Set Screw 1/4-20 x 5/16

5 1 77865 Selector Knob 74 | .63688 | 'Handle Knob =

52 || 84920 Spacer . ... . . 75 | 86814 " Control Bar w/grip

53 62335 Spring Washer 76 | Bbs44 " Engine Assembly 143.374132
5 4 84921 Shoulder Bolt .. . o {See Page 24 thru 26 )

56 74400 Locknut 3/8-16 | .87000 .Owners Manual - Parts List
56 | 86870 Wheel! & Tire, Assemiby - High Wheel Kit (Not Included)
57 | 52160 Washer | See Model 71 33721

58 55015 Retainer Clip. |  Leaf Catcher {Not Included
59 86918 Hub Cap (HRear) w/mower) 71. 33411

60 70385 Cable Clip
8.1 81276 ~Self-Tapgping Screw 10-24 x 1/2

62 | 75449 Speed Nut 10-24

63° | 51433 Lockniut 5/8-18 (Special)

64 54867 Washer - Spring



LAWN MOWER CARE RECORD

NOTE: Change Engine Qil after the first two (2) hours of use, and then every 25 haurs of use.

DATE - DATE DATE

Changed Qil 10W30
or SAE 30

Replaced spark plug:

Replaced air filter:

Replaced blade:

Tuned-up:




REPAIR PARTS

-PROPELLED LAWN MOWER 917.372330

CRAFTSMAN 22" POWER

22

FIGHT FRONT




“RAFTSN | 22 POWER-PROPELLED LAWN MOWER 917. 3, .30 REPA"‘\ PARTS

F:qe:_' :f: Part Name ze:: :’: Part Name

1 86992 Drive Control {incl. Ref #2,3) 32 | 75192 Spring

2 48056 Drive Head Kit 33 STD580009 Woodruff Key #213

3 48067 Drive Control Cable Kit 34 STD580014 Woodruff Key #3

4 87269 Machine Screw 1/4-20 x 2 1/8 35 83590 Drive Cover

& 53490 Locknut 1/4-20 36 69411 Pan Head Machine Screw

6 86955 Wheel & Tire Assembly 10-24 x 1 3/4

7 52160 Washer 37 75725 Pan Head Machine Screw

8 55015 Retainer Clip 10-24 x 2 3/4

9 86917 Hub Cap (Front) 38 48054 Wheel Adjuster Assembly (Left)
10 86939 Selector Spring (R.F.) (Incl. Ref # 11, 13, 14, 15, 186,
11 86937 Selector Spring (L.F.) 17) .
12 77865 Selector Knob 39 48055 Wheel Adjuster Assembly (Right)
13 86946 Axle Arm Assembly {Incl. Ref # 10, 13, 14, 15, 16,

& 14 86941 Wheel Adjusting Bracket 17)
15 86273 Spacer Bearing 40 84806 Catcher Frame
16 86274 Spring - Washer 41 87251 Catcher Top
17 5TD582087 | Retaining Ring 42 84164 Catcher Bottom
18 61528 Flat Head Machine Screw 43 83548 Catcher Baffie
1/4-20 x 3/4 44 86968 Catcher Handle

19 63601 Locknut 1/4-20 45 83553 Clamp
20 76401 Dust Cover 46 86988 Truss Head Machine Screw
27 74507 Pinion 1/4-20 x 3/4
22 STD581050 E-Ring 47 83555 Truss Head Machine Screw 10-24
23 STD6J31003 Self-Tapping Screw 10 24 x 3/8 x 5/8
24 83700 Cable Clamp 48 69180 Locknut 10-24
25 48031 Gear Case Replacement Kit 49 53838 Keps Nut 1/4-20
26 83681 Drive Pulley 50 86963 Stifferner
27 74376 Retaining Ring 51 85283 Front Baffle
28 83691 V-Belt 52 85878 Clipping Deflector Accessory
24 54338 Hex Head Bolt 1/4-20 x 2 3/4 (Not Included W/Mower)
30 83632 Spring Grass Catcher Complete
31 68038 Locknut 1/4-20 71 33463




EAGER-1

CRAFTSMAN 4-CYCLE ENGINE MODEL NUMBER: 143.3741:

MDDEL and SERIAL
NUMBERS HERE

24



MODEL NUMBER: 143.374132

EAGER-1
CRAFTSMAN 4-CYCLE ENGINE

T

Ref. Part Ref. Part
No No. Part Name No. No. Part Name
1 351% Cylinder Assy: {incl. Nos. 3 & 4) % 71 30200 Screyv,“ F:szxvasgkﬁ% hd. Sems, self-
3 267. Pin, Dowet tapping, 10-24 x
-4 L3600 Seal, Oil 72 33802 Spring, Caompression
5 1293148 Vaive, Intake (Std.} {Incl. No. 10 73 31342 Spring, Compression ’
5 29315C \J’al\:e1,0 ’Intake (3327 oversize (incl. ;g gggg ‘ -lgo:rew,_?:. tgg, gg{z} X 71*%:632
I N No | Screw, Fi -40 x
6 . 29313C | Valve, Exhaust (Std.) {incl. No. 10) 76 33205A | Contral Assy., Speed (Incl. Nos. 72,
6.1  293i5C }/aive Exgaust {1/32" oversize) 78 U336 i 33 ka& 75} S
” ; Incl. Ne. 10} : : : 68 | Lin overnor-to-throttie
9 31672 | Spring, Valve - 80 34861 - Wire;‘Ground -
10 31673 . Cap, Lower vaive spring : gg ‘2233&13‘ i Sasket garbhu{;etqlrﬂ' 28 x 7/8
1 35175 ¢ Crankshaft . i Screw, Hex x
12 32323 | Washer, Thrust 87 | . 29752 | Nut & Lockwasher, 1/4-28
4 34851 ‘if:‘iistorg,‘*:‘in?ggingj Assy. (Std.) (Incl. g; gssggg ] go;{er ﬁxr cltean:r
. | 'Nos. 144, 1 ) « Coltar, Air cleaner
14 34862 Pist?r(l, F'lin & RingA A’sgyé {ig;t) over- 32 3%22 ! Ellitef A/K cietar;:ire
ize) (Incl. Nos. 14, . 3 larmp, Air cleaner
14 34853 ‘Fs’lston Pin & Ring Assy {.020 over- 95 . 3331 . Air Cleaner Kit lincl. Nos. 91 thru 941
o :Stze) (Incl. Nos. 14A, 15 & 16} .97 28763 Screw, Hex washer hd. shake-proof,
14A 326038 | Piston & Pin Assy. {Std.) {Inc!. No. 16) _ ; 10-32 x 19.32
1AL - 26048, _ﬁtst?nN& 1‘2}“ Assy.. LOT0 oversize} - Sg Sgggg? ’ ggrt;?g HB;:wgasher hd. Powerlok
~{incl. No : o } :
14A ) 7326058 .,I:lnstcl)nN& 1%5;1 Assy. (020 oversize) | 'fOO 30200 f'ggf:v?f ?HQXZ?NZSL ezt hd. Setns. self
¢cl. No. ] : , . ] -
15 34854 Rif;wg Se?, Piston (Std.) . i " tapping. 10-24 x 8 16
15 34855 | Ring Set, Piston (.010 oversize) <1 34369A  Tank Assy., Fuel tincl. No. 102)
15 34856 | Ring Set, Piston {.020 oversize) 102 35355 | Cap. Fuel tank
16 20381 | Ring, Piston pin retaining 103 35480 . Retainer, Fuel cap
17 - - 309638 [ Rod Assy.; Connecting-{incl; No.-18) - {- 108 . | 650815 . Washer, Believile-
18 32610A | Screw, Connecting rod 107 650816 : Nut, Flywheel
2 27241 Lifter, Valve 108 35000 Hub, Starter v
22 33853 | Camshaft (Mech. Compression :;g ggz?g s -k'sgs‘:gg'mmi :
I S _Release) o . Knob.. Con
23 20614 Pump Assy., Oil 115 35176 : Cover, Controt
24 *35261 Ggsk%t, Mz;untilng flange 116 650807 ! Screw, Heﬂx washer hd. shoulder,
25 343118 | Flange Assy., Mounting {Incl. Nos. 26, 18 244430 ]5%135 gtztébAssy
7,28 & .
26 27897 geafeo,-; 32 118 650814 Screw, Hex hd, Sems, 10-24 x 1
28833 et Oil drai 120 35172 7 Muffler :
%; 30572 gl?jsgk’eéi%i;:‘am plug 121 650869 Screw. Hex hd.. 1 4-20 x 2-3°4
650488 ] H . s, T/4- 1.1/4 i 122 35171 Plate, Lock:
g? 30580A 3@;2;‘;}, ;%:thd Sems, 174-20 x 17123 650562 . §oc:r3(el/v E’“’;" washer hd shake-proof,
32 30574 Shaft, Mechanical governor ; :
33 30591 | Gear Assy., Governor (Incl. No. 31} | 124 32255 _IG_askeA Fil t‘g)‘e{." )
34 29193 | Ring, Retaining = }%2 - gségg T8 sy O fier
e 09| Spool, Governor L 127 | 34267 - Dipstick. 0! ting. No. 126
R Jovernor lever I 128 35168 Brackei Assv., Rope guide
37 k30589 | Rod, Governor (incl. No. 38) L o1%e 3;985 Bos ‘v‘:‘;r Ht;;’;e,r fgoeg '
8 A | [Yasher, Fat 130 | 35392 Piug, Starter
20 31361 | Sorina. Governe S 131 |- 650884 . Screw Hex washer ha., 832&(1 2
pring, Governor . 13 610118 er. Soarh o
41 650548 | Screw, Hex washer hd., 832 x 5116 22 4080 ;” TR ’IQ
42 611004 | Key, Flywheel (Solid Statel PN 33U80 - Soaver. Fiywneel key
- 46 *33015 | Gasket, Cylinder head - S1I046A  Fivwheel
a7 2342 | Head Cvin Ty 35015A  Bracket Assy. Brake
. Head, Cylinder 4o 12 34965  Sprng Extenson
49 6021A | Screw, Hex flange hd., 5/16-18x1-1.2 | 74 5‘4966 , _gk' QC Nothad
51 .| . 35395 | Resistor Spark Plug (Champion RJ- . 0% 3308 B q(‘?;gm
19LM or equivalent) © 145 ':ngs L :s\?z', 'ée_‘;ke g
52 *27234 Gasket, Valve spring cover © 148 6;0973 ;;r";mq"‘-i\ssx
53 32755 Cover, Valve spring box 157 © 650830 S*ren\“m ~a setf-tap Sems 400
54 30200 Screw, Hex washer hd. Sems, self- : = Uy - t =
tapping, 10-24 x 9 16 - ER o s
56 34215 | Breather Assy. ilncl. Nos. 54 & 56) L B comees oo o 33
56 32760 Gasket. Breather ‘ 13 330368 Sages: SR s s
57 ! 650128 Screw. Fil. hd. Sems. 10-24 x 1 2 v - WARRSL 2 e b
59 *34690 Gasket, Intake pipe ok Paers e
60 31384A | Pipe. Intake tncl. No 59! : > ;:‘;,‘ ot "‘\“‘“;“;3'
62 . 650451 Screw. Hex hd. Sems, 1 420 x * : = v
88 i 26460 Clamg. Fuel line !
70 i 34337 Link. Gavernor spring ;
z a




CARBURETOR NU. bdlssy - =
1
5 \é 26
T-.o : / Ref Part
6 ~-® No. No. Part Name
N ; h 832389 | Carburetor
@ - LT - 14 1 | 631615 | Shaft & Lever Assy., Throttie
e \ 3 | 631616 | Shutter, Throttle
' 4 | 650506 | Screw, Throttle shutter
5 | 631767 | Spring, Throttle return
6 | 631971 | Seal, Dust
7 | 631184 | Washer, Flat
9 | 632047 | Primer Assy.
i1 631027 | Plug, Welch
12 | 631021 | Inlet Needle, Seat & Clip Assy.
{Inci. No. 13} )
13 | 631022 | Clip, Inlet needle
14 | 632019 | Float, Carburetor
15 | 631024 | Shaft, Float
16 | 631700 | Bowl, Float .
21 631334 | Gasket, Bowl-to-body
22 | 631935 | Nut, Float bowl
25 | 631028 | Gasket, Bowl-to-body
26 | 631775 | Fitting, Fuel inlet
Ref.} Part
No. | No. Part Name
550621 | Starter, Rewind
1 690538 | Pin, Spring
2 | 590600 | Washer
3 | 590615 | Retainer
4 | 580601 ; Washer
5 | 590598 i Spring, Brake
6 | 590616 | Dog, Starter
7 | 580617 | Spring, Dog
8 | 590618 | Pulley
9 | 580619 | Spring, Rewind
.10 | 590620 | Cover, Spring
11 | 590622 | Housing Assy., Starter
12 | 590535 : Rope, Starter {Length 98" & 9/64"
dia.}
13 | 590452 | Handle, Starter

26




LAWN MOWER CARE RECORD

NOTE: Change Engine Qil after the first two (2) hours of use, and then every 25 hours of use.

DATE

DATE

DATE

Changed Qil 10W30
or SAE 30

Replaced spark plug:

Replaced air filter:

Replaced blade:

Tuned-up:

27




OEAIRS SERVICE-is at YOUR SERVICE

HOW TO ORDER REPAIR PARTS

Each LAWN MOWER haos its own MODEL NUMBER. Each
ENGINE has its own MODEL NUMBER.

The MODEL NUMBER for the lawn mower will be found on
a plate attached to your lawn mower at the REAR OF THE
HOUSING.

The MODEL NUMBER for the engine will be found on the
BLOWER HOUSING of the engine adjacent to the spark plug.

Always mention these MODEL NUMBERS when requesting ser-
vice or repair parts for your LAWN MOWER.

All ports listed herein may be ordered through SEARS,
ROEBUCK AND CO. SERVICE CENTERS and most Retail

Stores.

if parts you need are not stocked locally your order will be
electronically transmitted to a SEARS PARTS DISTRIBUTION

CENTER for expedited handling.

You should record both Model

in a safe place for future
reference.

Serial 1
Number
Model and Serial Number 2
may be found on the number
plate on the rear of the mower 3
housing.

4

and Serial Number and keep 5

OWNER’S
MANUAL

MODEL NO.
917.372330

WHEN ORDERING REPAIR PARTS, ALWAYS GIVE
FOLLOWING INFORMATION:

. The PART NUMBER

. The PART DESCRIPTION

The MODEL NUMBER - 917.372330

. The NAME OF THE PRODUCT - CRAFTSMAN

POWER-PROPELLED REAR BAGGER LAWN MOW

. The ENGINE MODEL NUMBER - 143.374132

Your Sears merchandise has added value when you con:
that Sears has service units nationwide staffed with Sears t
ed technicians...professional technicians specifically traine
Sears products, having the parts, tools and the equipme
insure that we meet our pledge to you, we service what we

SOLD BY SEARS, ROEBUCK AND CO., CHICAGO, IL 60684 U.S.A

Part Mo. 87000 Rev. O 05/26/86

Printed in L



